

FCC (corded equipment):

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

ISED (Applies to Class B digital apparatus only)

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

(Corded & BT - Global)



WARNING

• Dispose of the product according to local standards and regulations (see www.blueparrott.com/weee, or www.jabra.com/weee).
For further instructions and guidelines on usage, refer to www.jabra.com/warning, or www.blueparrott.com/warning.

AUDIO PRODUCT WARNING!
PERMANENT HEARING LOSS MAY RESULT FROM LONG-TERM EXPOSURE TO SOUNDS AT HIGH VOLUMES.
USE AS LOW A VOLUME AS POSSIBLE.

This product may be capable of delivering sounds at loud volumes and high pitched tones.





Please observe the following if the product contains a battery.

- "Caution"- The battery used in this product may present a risk of fire or chemical burn if mistreated. Batteries may explode if damaged.
- Dispose of replaceable batteries according to local regulations. Please recycle when possible. Do not dispose as household waste or in a fire as they may explode.
- For information on batteries please go to www.jabra.com/batteries, or www.blueparrott.com/batteries.

Herbery, GN declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU (Radio Equipment directive), and the UK relevant statutory requirements.

For further information please consult GN Audio A/S or refer to the Declarations of Conformity section at www.blueparrott.com, or www.yabra.com.
UK contact info: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG.

Radio equipment's operating Frequency Band(s) / Maximum Output Power: [Please read per relevance based on device/module and technologies used]
Bluetooth Headset/Bear bud/Speaker phone/Audio-Video devices: 2400 - 2483.5 MHz / 100 mW.

Wireless Charging cradle: 110 - 200 kHz / N/A.
Wireless Charging Pad: 110 - 200 kHz / -3.72 dBµA/m
The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by GN is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.
North America:

DÄUERHAFT HOHE LAUTSTARKEN KÖNNEN ZU PERMANENTEM HÖRVERLUST FÜHREN. BESCHRÄNKEN SIE DAHER DIE LAUTSTARKE AUF EIN MINIMUM.

Dieses Produkt kann laute und hohe Töne erzeugen.

AKKU-WARNUNG!

Beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Punkte, wenn Ihr Produkt einen Akku enthält.

- „Achtung“ – Der in diesem Produkt verwendete Akku kann bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung ein Brand- oder Verätzungsrisiko darstellen. Beschädigte Akkus können explodieren.
- Entfernen Sie aus austauschbare Akkus entsprechend den regionalen Vorschriften. Bitte führen Sie Sie Akkus, wenn möglich, der Wiederverwertung zu. Werfen Sie Akkus nicht in den Hausmüll oder ins Feuer, da sie explodieren können.
- Informationen zu Akkus finden Sie unter www.blueparrot.de/batteries oder www.jabra.com.de/batteries.

GN erklärt hiermit, dass diese Produkt die grundlegenden Voraussetzungen und sonstigen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU (Funkrichtlinie) sowie die einschlägigen gesetzlichen Anforderungen in Großbritannien erfüllt.

Die Bluetooth®-Technologie ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen der Bluetooth SIG, Inc. oder ihrer angeschlossenen Unternehmen. Weitere Informationen sind unter www.bluetooth.com oder www.jabra.com erhältlich.

Kontaktadressen für GB: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Linsley, Barksby, S13 8AG.

Betriebsfrequenzbereich(e)/maximale Ausgabeleistung von Funkgeräten: [Nach Relevanz basierend auf verwendeter Gerät-/Modell und jeweiligen Funktechnologie zu lesen]

Bluetooth-Headset/Basisstation/Kopfhörer/Konferenzlösung/ Audio-Video-Geräte: 2.400-2.483,5 MHz/100 mW.

Schnurlose Lademasche: 110-200 kHz/N/A.

Schnurloses Ladepad: 110-200 kHz/3,72 dBµA/m.

Die Bluetooth® Warenmarken und die Bluetooth® Logos sind Eigentum der Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Die Verwendung dieser Marken durch GN erfolgt unter Lizenz. Andere Marken und Handelsnamen sind Eigentum der jeweiligen Inhaber.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

PERMANENT GEHOORSCHADE KAN HET GEVOLG ZIJN VAN LANGDURIGE BLOOTSTELLING AAN GELUIDEN OP HOGE VOLUMES. GEBUIK EEN ZO LAAG MOGELIJK VOLUME.

Dit product kan mogelijk geluid weergeven op hoge volumes en hoge tonen.

WAARSCHUWING BATTERIJ!

Doe het volgende als het product een batterij bevat

- Let op – De batterij in dit product kan bij verkeerd gebruik een chemische reactie veroorzaken. Beschadigde batterijen kunnen exploderen.
- Volg de geldende richtlijnen bij het recyclen van vervangbare batterijen. Recyclen is beter voor uw omgeving. Gooi batterijen niet bij het huisvuil of in een vuur. Ze kunnen dan exploderen.
- Meer informatie over batterijen vindt u op www.blueparrott.com/batteries of www.iabro.com/batteries.

Hierbij verklaart GN dat dit product voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en overige relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 2014/53/EU (richtlijn voor radioapparatuur) en de relevante wettelijke voorschriften in het VK.

De informatie die u nodig heeft om te voldoen aan de eisen van Richtlijn GN Audio A/S of het onderdeel Verklaringen van conformiteit op www.blueparrot.com of www.jabra.com.

Contactgegevens in de VK: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG.

Werkingsfrequentie(en) van radioapparatuur / Maximaal uitgestuurd vermogen: (Lees per relevantie op basis van apparaat/module en gebruikte technologieën)

Bluetooth headset/Basisstation/Oordopje/Speakerphone: 2400 - 2483,5 MHz / 100 mW.

Bluetooth headset/ Basisstation: 110 - 200 kHz / NvT.

Draadloze oplaadhoor: 110 - 200 kHz / -3,72 dBµA/m.

Draadloze oplaadpad: 110 - 200 kHz / -3,72 dBµA/m.

Onderwerpmerk en -logo's zijn eigendom van de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. en het gebruik van zulke merken door GN geschiedt onder licentie. Overige handelsmerken of handelsnamen zijn eigenaard van de respectieve eigenaars.

AVVERTENZA

AVVERTENZE GENERALI SULLA SICUREZZA

Prima di utilizzare qualsiasi dispositivo elettrico medico, consulta il tuo medico prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.

Conserva sempre i prodotti lontano dalla portata dei bambini! Il materiale di packaging contiene piccoli elementi che potrebbero causare soffocamento se ingeriti.

Non provare mai a smontare il prodotto o gli accessori da solo e non sostituire i componenti (tranne nei casi in cui sia necessario) o inserire oggetti estranei nel prodotto. Solo i rivenditori autorizzati o i centri di assistenza possono smontare i prodotti.

Se un prodotto è dotato di cavo, non tenderlo, tirarlo eccessivamente né attorcigliarlo attorno al prodotto, poiché potrebbe danneggiarlo.

Assicurati che tutti i prodotti, i cavi e qualsiasi altro accessorio siano sempre in un ambiente operativo sicuro ed evita l'esposizione del prodotto alla pioggia, all'umidità e all'acqua (vedi anche in cui questo non sia progettato per tale utilizzo).

Se il prodotto presenta delle lacerazioni, l'olio deve essere poggiato sul canale auricolare e non ingerito al suo interno.

Se il prodotto si surriscalda, è caduto e si è danneggiato, presenta un cavo o una presa danneggiata o è stato fatto cadere in un liquido, interrompi l'utilizzo e contatta GN.

Rispetta tutte le indicazioni e i simboli che impongono lo spegnimento dei dispositivi elettrici o che utilizzano radiofrequenze (RF) in aree specifiche, come ad esempio ospedali o aerei.

L'uso delle cuffie riduce la capacità di ascoltare gli altri suoni. Presta attenzione quando sei impegnato in attività che richiedono la tua attenzione completa, ad esempio quando ti trovi in un ambiente affollato.

Se il prodotto viene ricaricato con un cavo USB, utilizza solo un cavo USB in buone condizioni e ricarica il prodotto in base alle istruzioni. Evita di esporre la spina dell'adattatore o il cavo USB a umidità o liquidi e non accendere mai il dispositivo se la spina dell'adattatore o il cavo USB è bagnato o umido.

Per seguire la manutenzione, disconnetti il prodotto o il caricatore prima della pulizia. Pulisci il prodotto con un panno asciutto o leggermente inumidito. Il cavo e il caricatore possono essere solo spolverati a secco.

Dispose of the product according to local standards and regulations (see www.blueparrot.com/weee, or www.jabra.com/weee).

Per ulteriori istruzioni e linee guida sull'utilizzo, visita il sito www.jabra.com/warning o www.blueparrot.com/warning.

PER IL PRODOTTO AURI-ONE

ESPOSIZIONE PROLUNGATA A SUONI EMESSI A VOLUME ELEVATO PUÒ CAUSARE UNA PERDITA DI UDITO PERMANENTE.

IMPOSTA IL VOLUME QUANTO PIÙ BASSO POSSIBILE.

Questo prodotto potrebbe essere in grado di produrre suoni a volumi elevati e toni acuti.

AVVERTENZA IN MERITO ALLA BATTERIA!

Nel caso in cui il prodotto contenga una batteria, osserva le istruzioni che seguono.

"Cautele" - La batteria utilizzata in questo prodotto può presentare un rischio di incendio o di ustione chimica se non viene maneggiata in maniera corretta. Le batterie possono esplodere se subiscono un danno.

Lo smaltimento delle batterie deve avvenire in conformità alle normative locali. Ricicla le batterie ogniqualvolta possibile. Non smaltirle nei rifiuti domestici e non bruciarle in quanto potrebbero esplodere.

Per informazioni sulle batterie, consulta il sito www.blueparrot.com/batteries o www.jabra.com/batteries.

 

Con la presente, GN dichiara che questo prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali e alle altre disposizioni pertinenti di cui alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE (Direttiva sulle apparecchiature radio) e ai requisiti di legge pertinenti del Regno Unito.

Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili contattando GN Audio A/S o consultando l'Articolo Dichiarazioni di Conformità all'indirizzo www.blueparrot.com o www.vajra.com.

Informazioni di contatto UK: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG.

Bande di frequenza operative dell'apparecchiatura radio/potenza di uscita massima: [da leggere a seconda della pertinenza in base al dispositivo/ modulo e alle tecnologie in uso]

Base Bluetooth®/base/auricolare/dispositivo via voce/dispositivo audio-musico: 2400 - 2483,5 MHz/100 mW.

Cuffie di ricarica wireless: 110 - 200 kHz/N/D.

Pad di ricarica wireless: 110 - 200 kHz/-3,72 dBuA/m.

I marchi e i logo Bluetooth® sono proprietà di Bluetooth SIG, Inc. e il loro utilizzo viene concesso in licenza a GN. Altri marchi di fabbrica e nomi commerciali sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari.

AVISC

FORMAÇÃO DE SEGURANÇA GERAL

- Caso use um pacemaker ou outros dispositivos médicos elétricos, consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este produto.
- Guarde sempre o produto fora do alcance das crianças! O material de embalagem contém peças pequenas que podem provocar engasgamento caso sejam ingeridas.
- Nunca tente desmontar o produto ou os acessórios pessoalmente e não substitua quaisquer componentes ou faça pressão sobre objetos no produto para os encaixar. Agende os agentes ou técnicos de serviço autorizados podem abrir os produtos.
- Se o produto for fornecido com um cabo, evite esticar demasiadamente o cabo ou exercer demasiada tensão sobre o mesmo, incluindo enrolar o cabo à volta do produto, de modo que tal poderia danificar o produto.
- Certifique-se de que mantém todos os produtos, fios e outros acessórios num ambiente funcional seguro e evite expor o seu produto à chuva, humidade ou outros líquidos (caso não seja concebido para este tipo de utilização).
- Se o produto tiver auriculares, os mesmos devem repousar contra o canal auditivo, mas não devem ser ali introduzidos.
- Em caso de excesso de aquecimento do produto, ou caso este caia ou se danifique, apresente um fio ou ficha danificados, ou caso tenha caído num líquido, deixe de utilizá-lo e contacte a GN.
- Cumpra as regras de todos os sinais e instruções que exijam a desconexão de dispositivos elétricos ou produtos de rádio RF nas áreas designadas, tais como hospitais ou aviação.
- A utilização de auscultadores impede de ouvir outros sons. Tenha cuidado caso empreenda atividades que exijam a sua atenção total, por ex., no trânsito.
- Se o produto for carregado através de um cabo USB, utilize apenas um cabo USB adequado que esteja em boas condições e carregueativo / produto de acordo com as instruções. Evite expor o cabo USB a uma ficha do adaptador à humidade ou líquidos, e nunca os carregue nem ligue se tiverem molhados ou húmidos.
- Durante a manutenção, desligue o produto ou o carregador antes de o limpar. Limpe o produto utilizando um pano seco ou ligeiramente húmido. O fio e o carregador apenas podem ser limpos a seco.
- Elimine o produto de acordo com as normas e regulamentos locais (consulte www.blueairport.com/weee ou www.jabra.com/weee).

Para obter mais instruções e diretrizes de utilização, visite www.jabra.com/warning ou www.blueairprot.com/warning.

PERDA DE AUDIÇÃO PERMANENTE PODE SER O RESULTADO DE UMA EXPOSIÇÃO PROLONGADA AO SOM COM VOLUME ELEVAO.

UTILIZE O VOLUME AO NÍVEL MAIS BAIXO POSSÍVEL.

Este produto poderá estar apto a oferecer sons com elevados níveis de volume e tons agudos de nível elevado.



- "Atenção" – A bateria utilizada neste produto pode apresentar um risco de incêndio ou queimaduras químicas caso não seja manuseada corretamente. As baterias podem explodir quando se encontram danificadas.
- Elimine as baterias de substituição de acordo com os regulamentos locais. Recicle sempre que possível. Não coloque as baterias no lixo doméstico ou no lume, pois podem explodir.
- Para obter informação sobre baterias, visite www.blueparrott.com/batteries ou www.jabra.com/batteries.

De esta forma, a GN declara que o presente produto mantém a conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Diretiva 2014/53/UE (diretiva relativa a Equipamentos de Rádio) e os requisitos estatutários relevantes do Reino Unido.

Para obter mais informações, contacte a GN Audio A/S ou consulte a secção Declarações de Conformidade em www.blueparrot.com ou www.jabra.com.

Informações de contacto para o Reino Unido: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG.

Banda(s) de frequência de funcionamento do equipamento de rádio/potência de saída máxima: [Leia por relevância baseada no dispositivo/módulo e tecnologias utilizadas]

ADVERTENCIA



UTILICE UN VOLUMEN TAN BAJO COMO SEA POSIBLE.
Este producto puede emitir sonido a un volumen alto y a alta frecuencia.

ADVERTENCIA SOBRE LA BATERÍA
Si el producto incluye una pila, tenga en cuenta las siguientes recomendaciones.

- Cuidado: la batería utilizada en este producto puede representar riesgo de incendio o quemaduras químicas si la trata incorrectamente. Las baterías pueden explotar si sufren daños.
- Siga las normativas locales para deshacerse de las baterías desechables. Reciclélas siempre que sea posible. No las desee con la basura doméstica ni en el fuego, puesto que podría explotar.
- Para más información sobre la batería, visite www.blueparrott.com/batteries o www.jabra.com/batteries.

Por la presente, GN declara que este producto cumple con los requisitos básicos y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/UE (directiva sobre equipos de radio), y los requisitos legales pertinentes de Reino Unido.

Para obtener más información, consulte GN Audio A/S o la sección de declaraciones de conformidad en www.blueparrott.com o www.jabra.com.

Información de contacto de Reino Unido: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL15 8AG.

Bandas de frecuencia de funcionamiento del equipo de radio/Potencia máxima de salida: (Consulte por relevancia según el dispositivo/módulo y las tecnologías utilizadas)

Auriculares Bluetooth/Wireless/Auricular/Altavoz/Dispositivos de audio-vídeo: 2400 - 2483.5 MHz / 100 mW.

Soporte de carga inalámbrica: 110 - 200 kHz / N/A

Base de carga inalámbrica: 110 - 200 kHz / 3.72 dBµW.

La marca y los logotipos de Bluetooth® son propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc., y cualquier uso de dichas marcas por parte de GN se realiza bajo licencia.

Otras marcas y nombres comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.

México (FEDETUL): La operación de este equipo está sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) Es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial; y (2) Este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

ADVARSEL

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSOPPLYSNINGER

- Rådfør dig med din læge før brug af produktet, hvis du har pacemakere, eller andet elektronisk medicinsk udstyr.
- Opbevar altid produktet utilgængeligt for børn. Emballagematerialet indeholder små dele, der kan forårsage kvæstning, hvis de indtages.
- Følg aldrig ad afmonterede produkter eller tilbehørs set. Udsætk ikke komponenter (med mindre, det er en tilgængelig mulighed), og skub ikke genstande ind i produktet. Kun autoriserede forhandlere eller servicemenn må åbne produktene.
- Hvis produktet er leveret med ledning, skal du undgå at komme uendeligt nær eller belastning på ledningen. Du må heller ikke rulle ledningen rundt selve produktet, da dette kan beskadige produktet.
- Sørg for at opbevare alle produkter, ledninger og andet tilbehør i et sikkert driftsmiljø og undgå at udsætte dit produkt for regn, fugt eller andre væsker (hvis det ikke er beregnet til denne brug).
- Hvis produktet har ærespider, skal ærespinden hvile mod, men ikke gå ind i øregangen.
- Hvis produktet bliver varmt, er blevet tørt eller beskadiget, har beskadiget ledninger eller stik, eller er blevet tabt i vand, skal du øjeblikkeligt stoppe med at bruge produktet og kontakte GN.
- Hold øje med alle symboler og instruktioner, der kan informere om, at elektronisk udstyr eller RF-radioenheder skal slukkes i visse områder eller tidsrum, så som på hospitaler eller om bord på et fly.
- Brug af headset forhinder din evne til at høre andre lyde. Vær forsigtig, når du deltager i aktiviteter, der kræver din fulde opmærksomhed, f.eks. i trafikken.
- Hvis produktet oplades med et USB-kabel, skal du kun bruge et passende USB-kabel, der er i god stand, og oplade/tænde for produktet i henhold til instruktionerne. Sørg for, at USB-kabel og adapterstikket ikke udsættes for fugt eller væske. Du må aldrig oplade eller tænde enheden, hvis USB-kabel eller adapterstikket er vådt eller fugtigt.
- Tag produktet eller opladeren ud af stik for rengøring. Rengør produktet ved at tørre det af med en tør eller let fugtig klud. Ledningen og opladeren må kun rengøres med tør klud.
- Produktet skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser og love (se www.blueairarrr.com/weee eller www.jabra.com/weee).

Yderligere instruktioner og retningslinjer findes på www.jabra.com/warnings eller www.blueairarrr.com/warnings.



- "Forsigtig" - produktets batteri kan medføre æstetnis- eller brandfare, hvis det behandles ukorrekt. Et beskadt/batteri kan eksplodere.
- Udskiftelige batterier skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser. Afleveres til genbrug, hvis muligt. På ikke bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald eller brandes, da de kan eksplodere.
- Læs mere om batterier på www.blueparrott.com/batteries eller www.jabra.com/batteries.

ERKLÆRINGER/BEMÆRKNINGER

GN erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser fremsat i direktiv 2014/53/EU (direktiv om radiostyr) og i Storbritanniens relevante lovebestemte krav.

For at få yderligere oplysninger skal du kontakte GN Audio A/S eller se afsnittet Overensstemmelseserklæring på www.blueparrott.com eller www.jabra.com. Kontaktoplysninger i Storbritannien: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG. Radiostyrrets driftsfrekvensbånd/maksimale udgangseffekt: [Læs de relevante oplysninger for anvendte enhed/modul og teknologi] Bluetooth-headset/base/earbud/speakerphone/lyd- og videoenheder: 2400-2483,5 MHz/100 mW. Trådløs opladningsmodul: 110-200 kHz/lyd-relevant. Trådløs opladningsplade: 110-200 kHz/-3,72 dBµA/m. Bluetooth®-ordmærket og -logoer ejes af Bluetooth SIG, Inc. GN bruger disse mærker under licens. Andre varemærker og mærkenavne er de respektive ejeres ejendom.

VARNING	SVENSKA
Om du nogan igenom dessa säkerhetsföreläsningar innan du använder denna produkt. • Läs du har en pacemaker eller annan elektrisk medicinsk enhet ska du rådföras din läkare innan du använder denna produkt. • Förvara alltid produkten utom räckhåll för barn! Förpackningens material innehåller små delar som kan orsaka kvävning om de sväljs. • Försök aldrig demontera produkten eller dess tillbehör själv, och bryt aldrig ut komponenter (såvida detta inte avtålas) eller tryck in föremål i produkten. Endast auktoriserade återförsäljare eller serviceverkstäder får öppna produkterna. • Om produkten har en sladd så undvik att sträcka eller spännna sladden. Rulla den inte runt produkten, eftersom produkten då kan skadas. • Var noga med att ha alla produkt, kabelar och andra tillbehör i en säker användningsmiljö och undvik att utsätta din produkt för regn, fukt eller andra vätskor (om den inte är designad för att användas på detta sätt). • Om produkten har klumplingskabel ska de vila mot, men inte föras in i, öronkanalen. • Om produkten överhettas, har tappats och skadats, har en skadad sladd eller kontakt, eller har tappats i vätska ska du sluta använda den och kontakta GN. • Följ alla skyltar och instruktioner som kräver att elektriska enheter eller radiomottagare ska vara avstängda i angivna områden, till exempel sjukhus eller flygplan. • När du använder ett headset hör du andra ljud sämre än normalt. Var försiktig när du gör något som kräver din fulla uppmärksamhet, som t.ex. när du befinner dig i trafik. • Om produkten laddas med en USB-kabel ska du alltid använda en lämplig USB-kabel i bra skick och ladda/driva produkten enligt anvisningarna. Undvik att utsätta USB-kabeln eller adapterkontakten för fukt eller vätskor. Starta eller ladda adaptern om USB-kabeln eller adapterkontakten är fukt eller vitaktig. • Koppla bort produkten eller laddaren från ström förr än all rengöring och allt underhåll. Rengör produkten genom att torka av med en torr eller lätt fuktad trasa. Kabeln och laddaren ska bara dammas av. • Kassera produkten enligt lokala lagar och föreskrifter (se www.blueparrott.com/weee, eller www.jabra.com/weee). • Följ instruktionerna och rekommendationer för användning finns på www.jabra.com/warning eller www.blueparrott.com/warning. VARNING LUDPRODUKT PERMANENT HÖRSKADNING KAN BLI FÖLJDEN AV LÅNGVARIG EXPOSITIONER FÖR LJUD PÅ HÖG VOLYM. ANVÄND SÅ LÅG VOLYM SOM MÖJLIGT. Denna produkt kan vara kapabel att ägve ljud med hög volym och högfrekventa toner. BATTERIVARNING Observera följande om produkten innehåller ett batteri. • "Försiktighet" - Batteriet som sitter i denna produkt kan innebära risk för brand eller kemiska brännårar om det hanteras felaktigt. Skadade batterier kan explodera. • Kassera utbytbara batterier i enlighet med lokala lagar och bestämmelser. Återvinna alltid batterier. Kasta inte batterier i hushållssoporna och inte heller i öppen delf eftersom de då kan explodera. • Mer information om batterier finns på www.blueparrott.com/batteries, eller www.jabra.com/batteries. • Viktigt: Se bruksanvisningen för en beskrivning av indikatorladdare för laddning. Vissa produkter kan inte användas medan de laddas.	

VARNING

SVENSKA

Om du nogan igenom dessa säkerhetsföreläsningar innan du använder denna produkt.

• Läs du har en pacemaker eller annan elektrisk medicinsk enhet ska du rådföras din läkare innan du använder denna produkt.

• Förvara alltid produkten utom räckhåll för barn! Förpackningens material innehåller små delar som kan orsaka kvävning om de sväljs.

• Försök aldrig demontera produkten eller dess tillbehör själv, och bryt aldrig ut komponenter (såvida detta inte avtålas) eller tryck in föremål i produkten. Endast auktoriserade återförsäljare eller serviceverkstäder får öppna produkterna.

• Om produkten har en sladd så undvik att sträcka eller spännna sladden. Rulla den inte runt produkten, eftersom produkten då kan skadas.

• Var noga med att ha alla produkt, kabelar och andra tillbehör i en säker användningsmiljö och undvik att utsätta din produkt för regn, fukt eller andra vätskor (om den inte är designad för att användas på detta sätt).

• Om produkten har klumplingskabel ska de vila mot, men inte föras in i, öronkanalen.

• Om produkten överhettas, har tappats och skadats, har en skadad sladd eller kontakt, eller har tappats i vätska ska du sluta använda den och kontakta GN.

• Följ alla skyltar och instruktioner som kräver att elektriska enheter eller radiomottagare ska vara avstängda i angivna områden, till exempel sjukhus eller flygplan.

• När du använder ett headset hör du andra ljud sämre än normalt. Var försiktig när du gör något som kräver din fulla uppmärksamhet, som t.ex. när du befinner dig i trafik.

• Om produkten laddas med en USB-kabel ska du alltid använda en lämplig USB-kabel i bra skick och ladda/driva produkten enligt anvisningarna. Undvik att utsätta USB-kabeln eller adapterkontakten för fukt eller vätskor. Starta eller ladda adaptern om USB-kabeln eller adapterkontakten är fukt eller vitaktig.

• Koppla bort produkten eller laddaren från ström förr än all rengöring och allt underhåll. Rengör produkten genom att torka av med en torr eller lätt fuktad trasa. Kabeln och laddaren ska bara dammas av.

• Kassera produkten enligt lokala lagar och föreskrifter (se www.blueparrott.com/weee, eller www.jabra.com/weee).

• Följ instruktionerna och rekommendationer för användning finns på www.jabra.com/warning eller www.blueparrott.com/warning.

VARNING LUDPRODUKT

PERMANENT HÖRSKADNING KAN BLI FÖLJDEN AV LÅNGVARIG EXPOSITIONER FÖR LJUD PÅ HÖG VOLYM. ANVÄND SÅ LÅG VOLYM SOM MÖJLIGT. Denna produkt kan vara kapabel att ägve ljud med hög volym och högfrekventa toner.

BATTERIVARNING

Observera följande om produkten innehåller ett batteri.

• "Försiktighet" - Batteriet som sitter i denna produkt kan innebära risk för brand eller kemiska brännårar om det hanteras felaktigt. Skadade batterier kan explodera.

• Kassera utbytbara batterier i enlighet med lokala lagar och bestämmelser. Återvinna alltid batterier. Kasta inte batterier i hushållssoporna och inte heller i öppen delf eftersom de då kan explodera.

• Mer information om batterier finns på www.blueparrott.com/batteries, eller www.jabra.com/batteries.

• Viktigt: Se bruksanvisningen för en beskrivning av indikatorladdare för laddning. Vissa produkter kan inte användas medan de laddas.

FÖRSÄKRAN/MEDDELANDEN

Härmed försäkrar GN att denna produkt är i överensstämmelse med väsentliga krav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som framgår av direktiv 2014/53/EU (radiostyrningsdirektiv) och relevanta lagstadgade krav i Storbritannien. Kontakta GN Audio A/S eller se avsnittet Declarations of Conformity på www.blueparrott.com eller avsnittet Försäkran om överensstämmelse på www.jabra.com för att få mer information. Kontaktppgifter i Storbritannien: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG. Radiostyrningens frekvensbånd/Maximal uteffekt. [Avslås utifrån aktuell enhet/modul och använd teknik] Headset/bas/öronsäck/högtalar/telefon/lyd-video-enhet med Bluetooth: 2 400-2 483,5 MHz/100 mW. Trådlös laddningsdocka: 110-200 kHz/N/A. Trådlös laddningsplatta: 110-200 kHz/-3,72 dBµA/m. Bluetooth®-ordmärket och -logotyperna tillhör Bluetooth SIG, Inc. och all användning av dessa märken av GN sker under licens. Andra varumärken och handelsnamn tillhör respektive ägare.

VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ

Před prvním použitím tohoto výrobku si pečlivě prostudujte následující bezpečnostní pokyny.

VEŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE

- Máte-li kardiostimulátor nebo jiná lékařská elektrická zařízení, před použitím tohoto výrobku byste se nejdříve měli poradit se svým lékařem.
- Výrobek vždy uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí! Obalový materiál obsahuje malé části, které mohou po požití způsobit udušení.
- Nikdy se nepokoušejte výrobek nebo příslušné části sami rozebrat, nahradit komponenty (sou- či díly) pitomými ani do výrobku vtláčet předměty jakéhokoli druhu. Otevřít výrobek směřuje pouze autorizovaný prodejce a servisní střediska.
- Pokud je výrobek dodáván s kabelem, zbytečně jej nenamáhajte a nenahazujte a je neobmotařte kolem výrobku, aby nedošlo k poškození výrobku.
- Všechny výrobky, šňůry a další souběžné předměty udržujte v bezpečném provozním prostředí a nevystavujte výrobek dešti, vlhkosti ani jiným kapalinám (nemějte mu proto tyto předměty uvolnit učen).
- Jestliže má výrobek používaní soukoncovy, měly by být umístěny naproti zvukovodu, ale nevstupovat do něj.
- Pokud se výrobek přehřívá, dojde k jeho pádu nebo poškození, má poškozený kabel nebo zástěrku či byl upuštěn do kapaliny, přestaňte jej používat a obraťte se na GN.
- Ve významných prostorách, jako například v nemocnici či na letišti, věnujte pozornost všem vývěskám a pokynům, které vyžadují vypnutí elek- trických zařízení nebo rádiových RF produktů.
- Používání náhlavní soupravy může vaše vnímání ostatních zvuků. Při aktivitách, jež vyžadují vaši plnou pozornost (např. v dopravním provozu), postupujte se zvýšenou opatrností.
- Pokud se výrobek nabíjí prostřednictvím USB kabelu, používejte pouze vhodný USB kabel, který je v dobrém stavu, a dobíjejte/nabíjejte výrobek podle pokynů. Nevystavujte kabel USB nebo zástěrku adaptéru vlhkosti nebo teukutám a nikdy nezapínajte napájení ani neprovádějte dobíjení, jsou-li kabel USB či zástěrka adaptéru mokré či vlhké.
- Před čištením výrobku nebo nabíječky odpovídá, výrobek čistěte otvory suchým nebo lehké navlhčeným hadříkem. Kabel i nabíječku lze jen za sucha oprávit.
- Likvidaci produktu provádějte v souladu s právními předpisy a normami příslušného státu (viz www.blueparrott.com/weee nebo www.jabra.com/weee).

Další pokyny i používání naleznete na stránkách www.jabra.com/warning a www.blueparrott.com/warning.

UPOZORNĚNÍ KE ZVUKOVÝM VÝROBKŮM

DLUHODOBÉ VYSTAVENÍ ZVUKU O VYSOKÉ HLASITOSTI MŮŽE VÝST K TRVALÉ ZTRÁTĚ SLUCHU. VÝROBEK POUŽÍVEJTE PŘI NEJNIŽŠÍ MOŽNÉ ÚROVNI HLASITOSTI.

Tento výrobek může být schopen generovat zvuk o vysoké hlasitosti a vysoké proudivé tokůny.

VÝSTRAHA TÝKAJÍCÍ SE BATERIE!

- Pokud výrobek obsahuje baterii, dodržujte následující pokyny.
- "Pozor" - Baterie použitá v tomto výrobku může při nesprávném použití představovat riziko požáru či chemických popálenin. Poškození baterie může explodovat.
- Vyměnitelné baterie likvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy. Pokud možno, zajistěte jejich recyklaci. Baterie nevyhazujte do domácího odpadu ani je nelikvidujte v ohni, neboť mohou explodovat.
- Více informací o bateriích naleznete na stránkách www.blueparrott.com/batteries nebo www.jabra.com/batteries.

PROHLÁŠENÍ/OZNÁMENÍ

Společnost GN tímto prohlašuje, že tento výrobek splňuje základní požadavky a další příslušná ustanovení směrnice 2014/53/EU (směrnice o rádiových zařízeních) a příslušné technické požadavky Spojeného království.

Pro bližší informace se obraťte na společnost GN Audio A/S nebo navštivte sekci Prohlášení o shodě na www.blueparrott.com nebo www.jabra.com. Kontaktní informace pro Spojené království: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG. Frekvénční pásma využívaná rádiovým vybavením / Maximální výstupní napětí: [Přechtěte si prosím příslušnou část z závlosti na využíváním zařízení/modulu a technologií].

Náhlavní souprava Bluetooth/Zákładna/Pecková skůbka/Reprodukory Audio-video zařízení: 2400-2483,5 MHz / 100 mW.

Zákładna pro bezdrátové nabíjení: 110-200 kHz / N/A.

Bezdrátová nabíječka: 110-200 kHz / -3,72 dBµA/m.

Slovni označení Bluetooth® a logo Bluetooth je vlastnéní společnosti Bluetooth SIG, Inc. a jakékoli použití těchto značek skupinou GN je v souladu s licenčními požadavky. Ostatní ochranné známky a obchodní názvy jsou vlastnictvím příslušných vlastníků.

OSTRZEŻENIE	POLSKI
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy zapoznać się z poniższymi Wykazówkami dotyczące bezpieczeństwa. OGÓLNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA • Zadbaj o rozrusznik serca lub innym elektrycznym urządzeniach medycznych! powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed rozpoczęciem użyt- kowania produktu. • Zawsze przechowuj urządzenie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci! Materiał opakowania zawiera małe elementy, które w przypadku pokłnięcia mogą spowodować uduszenie. • Nigdy nie należy samodzielnie demontować produktu lub akcesoriów ani wymieniać elementów produktu (chyba że jest to przewidziane) lub wy- pychać do niego przedmiotów. Tylko autorzyzowani sprzedawcy lub pracownicy centrów serwisowych mogą otwierać urządzenie. • Jeśli jest to produkt przewodowy, należy unikać niepotrzebnego napięcia lub obciążenia przewodów, w tym owijania go wokół produktów, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenia. • Wszystkie produkty, przewody i inne akcesoria należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu i nie należy wystawiać produktu na działanie deszczu, wilgoci lub innych płynów (jeśli nie jest on odporny na ich działanie). • Jeśli produkt ma wkładki dosłuszne, powinny one przylegać do przewodu słuchowego, ale nie wchodzić do niego. • Jeśli dojdzie do przegrzania, uszkodzenia lub uszkodzenia produktu, jeśli produkt ma uszkodzony przewód lub wtyczkę lub jeśli produkt wpadł do płynu, należy zaprzestać jego używania i skontaktować się z firmą GN. • Należy stosować się do wszystkich symboli i instrukcji zalecających wyłączenie urządzeń elektrycznych i radiowych w określonych miejscach, takich jak szpitale i samoloty. • Używanie zestawu słuchawkowego ogranicza słyszenie innych dźwięków. Należy zachować ostrożność podczas wykonywania czynności, które wymagają pełnej uwagi, np. poruszania się w ruchu drogowym. • Jeśli produkt jest łądowany za pośrednictwem przewodu USB, należy używać tylko odpowiedniego przewodu w dobrym stanie i ładować/zasiliać produkt zgodnie z instrukcją. Należy unikać narażenia przewodu USB i wtyczki adaptera na kontakt z wilgocią lub cieczą. Nigdy nie włączaj zasilania, ani nie podłączaj do ładowania, gdy przewód USB lub wtyczka adaptera są mokre lub wilgotne. • W przypadku uszkodzeń należy odstawić produkt z dala od siebie i nie używać go. • Nie należy używać produktu, przewód i ładowarkę należy czyścić wyłącznie na sucho. • Produkt należy użytkować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i normami (patrz www.blueparrott.com/weee lub www.jabra.com/weee). • Aby uzyskać więcej wskazówek i instrukcji, przejdź do strony www.jabra.com/warning lub www.blueparrott.com/warning. OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE PRODUKTU AUDIO! DLUGOCZASOWA EKSPOZYCJA NA DŹWIĘK O WYSOKIM NATĘŻENIU MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ TRWAŁĄ UTRATĘ SLUCHU. NALÉŻY SŁUCHAĆ PRZY MÓDUMIEJ NAJNIZSZEJ GŁOSNOŚCI. Ten produkt może emitować dźwięki o wysokim natężeniu oraz wysokiej częstotliwości.	

OSTRZEŻENIE

Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania produktu należy zapoznać się z poniższymi Wykazówkami dotyczące bezpieczeństwa.

OGÓLNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

- Zadbaj o rozrusznik serca lub innym elektrycznym urządzeniach medycznych! powinny skonsultować się z lekarzem przed rozpoczęciem użyt- kowania produktu.
- Zawsze przechowuj urządzenie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci! Materiał opakowania zawiera małe elementy, które w przypadku pokłnięcia mogą spowodować uduszenie.
- Nigdy nie należy samodzielnie demontować produktu lub akcesoriów ani wymieniać elementów produktu (chyba że jest to przewidziane) lub wy- pychać do niego przedmiotów. Tylko autorzyzowani sprzedawcy lub pracownicy centrów serwisowych mogą otwierać urządzenie.
- Jeśli jest to produkt przewodowy, należy unikać niepotrzebnego napięcia lub obciążenia przewodów, w tym owijania go wokół produktów, ponieważ może to spowodować uszkodzenia.
- Wszystkie produkty, przewody i inne akcesoria należy przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu i nie należy wystawiać produktu na działanie deszczu, wilgoci lub innych płynów (jeśli nie jest on odporny na ich działanie).
- Jeśli produkt ma wkładki dosłuszne, powinny one przylegać do przewodu słuchowego, ale nie wchodzić do niego.
- Jeśli dojdzie do przegrzania, uszkodzenia lub uszkodzenia produktu, jeśli produkt ma uszkodzony przewód lub wtyczkę lub jeśli produkt wpadł do płynu, należy zaprzestać jego używania i skontaktować się z firmą GN.
- Należy stosować się do wszystkich symboli i instrukcji zalecających wyłączenie urządzeń elektrycznych i radiowych w określonych miejscach, takich jak szpitale i samoloty.
- Używanie zestawu słuchawkowego ogranicza słyszenie innych dźwięków. Należy zachować ostrożność podczas wykonywania czynności, które wymagają pełnej uwagi, np. poruszania się w ruchu drogowym.
- Jeśli produkt jest ładowany za pośrednictwem przewodu USB, należy używać tylko odpowiedniego przewodu w dobrym stanie i ładować/zasiliać produkt zgodnie z instrukcją. Należy unikać narażenia przewodu USB i wtyczki adaptera na kontakt z wilgocią lub cieczą. Nigdy nie włączaj zasilania, ani nie podłączaj do ładowania, gdy przewód USB lub wtyczka adaptera są mokre lub wilgotne.
- W przypadku uszkodzeń należy odstawić produkt z dala od siebie i nie używać go.
- Nie należy używać produktu, przewód i ładowarkę należy czyścić wyłącznie na sucho.
- Produkt należy użytkować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami i normami (patrz www.blueparrott.com/weee lub www.jabra.com/weee).
- Aby uzyskać więcej wskazówek i instrukcji, przejdź do strony www.jabra.com/warning lub www.blueparrott.com/warning.

OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE PRODUKTU AUDIO!

DLUGOCZASOWA EKSPOZYCJA NA DŹWIĘK O WYSOKIM NATĘŻENIU MOŻE SPOWODOWAĆ TRWAŁĄ UTRATĘ SLUCHU.

NALÉŻY SŁUCHAĆ PRZY MÓDUMIEJ NAJNIZSZEJ GŁOSNOŚCI.

Ten produkt może emitować dźwięki o wysokim natężeniu oraz wysokiej częstotliwości.

OSTRZEŻENIE DOTYCZĄCE BATERII

Jeśli produkt jest dostarczony z baterią, należy przestrzegać poniższych zasad:

- „Uwaga” — ryzyko samozapaleni baterii lub oparzeń chemicznych w przypadku nieprawidłowego użytkowania. Baterie mogą eksplodować w przypadku ich uszkodzenia.
- Baterie należy użytkować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami. Produkt należy w miarę możliwości oddawać do recyklingu. Produktu nie wolno wyrzucać do odpadów gospodarstwa domowego ani wrzucać do ognia, ponieważ może wybuchnąć.
- Więcej informacji na temat baterii podano na stronie www.blueparrott.com/batteries lub www.jabra.com/batteries.

DEKLARACJE/UWAGI

Firma GN niniejszym deklaruje, że ten produkt jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymogami oraz innymi ważnymi postanowieniami dyrektywy 2014/53/WE (Dyrektywa Radiowa) oraz z odpowiednimi przepisami prawa Wielkiej Brytanii.

Więcej informacji można uzyskać kontaktując się z GN Audio A/S lub w punkcie Deklaracji zgodności w witrynie www.blueparrott.com lub www.jabra.com.

Informacje kontaktowe w Wielkiej Brytani: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG.

Pasma/pasma częstotliwości pracy sprzętu radiowego / maksymalna moc wyjściowa: [Proszę przeczytać w miarę potrzeb odpowiednie informacje w zależności od urządzenia/modulu i zastosowanych technologii]

Zestaw słuchawkowy Bluetooth/baza/słuchawka dosłuszna/zestaw głośnomówiący/urządzenia audio-wideo: 2400- 2483,5 MHz / 100 mW.

Podstawka do ładowania bezprzewodowego: 110-200 kHz / n/d

Podkładka do ładowania bezprzewodowego: 110-200 kHz / -3,72 dBµA/m.

Znak słowny i logo Bluetooth® są własnością firmy Bluetooth SIG Inc. i ich wykorzystanie przez firmę GN podlega licencji. Pozostałe znaki i nazwy handlowe należą do ich odpowiednich właścicieli.

UYARI

Bu ürünü kullanmaya başlamadan önce lütfen buradaki Güvenlik Talimatları'nı okuyunuz.

GENEL GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ

- Eğer kalp pili veya elektrikli başka bir tıbbi cihaz kullanıyorsanız ürünü kullanmadan önce doktorunuza danışınız.
- Ürünü her zaman, çocukları ulaşamayacağı yerde saklayınız! Malzemeleri, yutulduğunda boğulmaya neden olabilecek küçük parçaları içermektedir.
- Ürünü veya aksesuarları hiçbir zaman kendiniz demonte etmeyin! Çalınan ürünler parçalarını deşitirmeyin ve ürünüün içine hiçbir nesne sokmayın.
- Ürünüleri sadece yetkili bayiler veya teknik servisler açabilir.
- Ürün kablosu bir ürüne, kabloyu ürünüün diğer aksesuarı ile saklamak dâhil kabloya gereksiz gerginlik veya çekme kuvveti uygulamaktan kaçının, aksi halde ürün hasar görebilir.
- Lütfen tüm ürünleri, kabloları ve diğer aksesuarları güvenli bir şekilde ortamında tutunuz ve ürünüünüzü yağmura, neme ve diğer sıvılara maruz bırakmayınız (eğer bu kopyalar altındaki kullanıcılar izare tasarlansamıyız ise).
- Ürün kullukluk başkılarına sahip ise, bu başkılar kullağa oturmaldır fakat kalınalamı girmemelidir.
- Ürünüün arıı sımsız, düşürölmesi, hasar görmesi, kablosunun veya fişinin hasarlı olması veya ürünüün bir sıvıya düşürölmesi durumunda ürünü kullanmayınız ve GN ile iletişime geçiniz.
- Hastane veya uçak gibi, elektrikli cihazları veya radyo frekanslı kullanan ürünlerin kullanılması gereken yerlerdeki tüm işaret, uyarı ve talimatlarla uyunuz.
- Kulaklık kullananı, kulaklık dışındaki kalan diğer sesleri duymanızın zorlaştırır. Tüm dikkatinizi gerektiren aktivitelerde (ör. trafikte) dikkatli olunuz.
- Ürün USB kablosu ile şarj ediliyorsa, yalnızca hasarsız ve fiziksel duruma iyi olan uyuzun bir USB kablosu kullanınız ve ürünüü kullanmaya uyuzun şekilde şarj ediniz/şarjlatınız. USB kablosunu veya adaptör fişini yeme ya da sıvıya maruz bırakmayınız ve USB kablının isık ya da ısı ile USB kablosunu veya adaptör fişini şarj için kullanmayınız.
- Bakım için termi, yapmaya başlamadan önce ürünüün veya şarj cihazının fişini prizden çekin. Ürünü, kuru veya hafif nemli bir bezle silerek temizleyiniz.
- Kablonun ve şarj aletinin sağında kuru sekilde tozu alınabilir.

- Ürünü bertaraf ederken, ilgili yerel standart ve yönetmeliklere lütfen uyunuz (bk. www.blueparrott.com/weee veya www.jabra.com/weee).
- Kullandığınız ilgili diğer elektrikli malzeme ve yonegerler için www.blueparrott.com/warning adresini ziyaret edin.
- SESLİ CHIAZ UYARISI!**
- YÜKSEK SES SEVİYELERİNE UZUN SÜRE MARUZ KALINMASI, KALICI İŞİTME KAYBINA NEDEN OLABİLİR. SESİ SEVİYESİNİ MÜMKÜN OLDUĞUNCA DÜŞÜK TUTUNUZ.
- Bu ürün, yüksek ses seviyelerine ve yüksek frekanslarda ses verebilmektedir.
- BATARYA UYARISI!**
- Ürün bir pil içeriyorsa lütfen aşağıdakiere dikkat edin.
- "Dikkat" - Bu ürünüdeki batarya, uyumsuz kullanımda durumunda yangın veya kimyasal yangın riski teşkil edebilir. Bataryalar hasar gördükleri takdirde patlayabilir.
- Bataryaları bölünmüş haliyle yönetmeliklere uyulan bir şekilde bertaraf ediniz. Mümkün olduğu takdirde bataryaları yer dönüştürölmesini sağlayınız.
- Patlama riski olduğu için esvel atıklar ile veya ateşle atarak bertaraf etmeyiniz.
- Bataryaları hakkında daha fazla bilgi için www.blueparrott.com/batteries veya www.jabra.com/batteries adresini ziyaret ediniz.

BEYANLAR/BİLDİRİMLER

GN, bu ürünüün 2014/53/EU'nin (Telsiz Ekipmanlar Direktifi) zorunlu şartlarına ve ilgili diğer hükümlerine, ayrıca Birleşik Krallık'taki ilgili kanunî şartlara uygun olduğunu, bu belge ile beyan etmektedir.

Aynıntlı bilgi için lütfen GN Audio A/S'ye danışın veya www.blueparrott.com ya da www.jabra.com adresindeki Uygunluk Beyanı bölümünü inceleyin.

Birleşik Krallık'ta ribat bilgileri: GN Audio UK Ltd, The Curve, Axis Business Park, 10 Hurricane Way, Langley, Berkshire, SL3 8AG.

Telsiz ekipmanının çalışma Frekans Bantı (Bantları) / Maksimum Güç Çıkışı: [Lütfen kullandığınız cihaz/modul ve teknolojilere uygunluk düzeyine göre okuyun]

Bluetooth Mikrofonlu Kulaklık/Baz Ünitesi/Kulaklık kulaklık/Hoparlör/lyd/telefon/ Ses-Görüntü cihazı: 2400- 2483,5 MHz / 100 mW.

Kablosuz şarj standı: 110- 200 kHz / Yok.

Kablosuz şarj Padi: 110- 200 kHz / -3,72 dBµA/m.

Bluetooth® marka adı ve logoları Bluetooth SIG, Inc. şirketinin mülkiyetindedir ve bu marka ve logoların GN tarafından her türlü kullanımı lisans kap-samındadır. Bu belgele anılan tüm diğer ticari markalar ve ticari unvanlar, kendi sahiplerinin mülkiyetindedir.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ

Перед началом использования изделия внимательно ознакомьтесь с данными правилами техники безопасности.

ОБЩАЯ ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

- При использовании кардиостимулятора или других электрических медицинских приборов перед началом использования изделия следует обратиться к врачу.
- Храните изделие в недоступном для детей месте! Содержащиеся в упаковке мелкие детали могут в результате проглатывания стать причиной удушья.
- Не пытайтесь самостоятельно разобрать изделие и его аксессуары, менять компоненты (кроме предусмотренных случаев) или вставлять объекты в изделие. Изделие может открыться только официальным дилерам или сервисные центры.
- Если изделие поставляется с проводом, избегайте избыточного натяжения или скручивания провода, в том числе не наматывайте его на корпус изделия, так как это может привести к повреждению изделия.
- Храните изделие, шнуры и другие принадлежности в безопасных рабочих условиях. Во избежание повреждения изделия избегайте воздействия дождя, влаги или другой жидкости (если конструкция изделия не предназначена для такого использования).
- Если изделие имеет ушные или слуховые трубки, не допусайте опирания на ушной канал, но не вставляйте в него.
- Если изделие подвергнулось сильному нагнру, упало или повреждено, имеет поврежденный кабель или штексель или оказалось погружено в жидкость, немедленно прекратите его использование и свяжитесь с представителем GN.
- Следуйте всем знакам и инструкциям по выключению электрического или радиостанционного устройства в определенных местах, например, в больницах и самолетах.
- При использовании гарнитуры ваша способность слышать другие звуки будет снижена. Соблюдайте осторожность при действиях, в которых требуется ваше полное внимание, например, при управлении автомобилем.
- Если изделие заряжается посредством USB-кабеля, используйте только подходящий USB-кабель в исправном состоянии и выполняйте зарядку/питание изделия в соответствии с инструкциями. Избегайте попадания на USB-кабель и вилку адаптера влаги и жидкости и никогда не выполняйте зарядку и не подключайте устройство к розетке, если USB-кабель или вилка адаптера влажные.
- Перед техничским обслуживанием отключайте изделие или зарядное устройство от сети питания. Очистите продукт, протерев сухой или слегка влажной тканью. Кабель и зарядное устройство можно только протереть сухой тряпкой от пыли.
- Утилизация изделия должна осуществляться согласно местным нормативным предписаниям (см. www.blueparrott.com/weee или www.jabra.com/weee).

Szorzolati mlyoni instrukciomai és ajánlásokkal a használatról megismerkedhet, nézzék meg a www.jabra.com/warning vagy www.blueparrott.com/warning címen.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ В ОТНОШЕНИИ АУДИОУСТРОЙСТВ

ДЛИТЕЛЬНОЕ ВОЗДЕЙСТВИЕ ГРОМКОГО ЗВУКА МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К НЕОБРАТИМОЙ ПОТЕРЕ СЛУХА. УСТАНОВИВАЙТЕ КАК МОЖНО БОЛЕЕ НИЗКИЙ УРОВЕНЬ ГРОМКОСТИ.

Данный продукт может генерировать звук высокой громкости и частоты.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ В ОТНОШЕНИИ АККУМУЛЯТОРА

Если изделие содержит батарею, соблюдайте следующие правила.

- «Осторожно» — При неправильном использовании аккумулятора может стать причиной пожара или вызвать химический ожог. Кроме того, аккумуляторы могут взорваться при повреждении.
- Утилизация сменных аккумуляторов должна осуществляться согласно местным нормативным предписаниям. По мере возможности утилизируйте аккумуляторы, не подлежащие выбрасываь аккумуляторы вместе с бытовыми отходами, а также бросать в огонь, поскольку последние могут привести к аварии.
- Для получения сведений об аккумуляторе посетите веб-страницу www.blueparrott.com/batteries или www.jabra.com/batteries.

ДЕКЛАРАЦИИ/ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ

Товарный знак и логотипы Bluetooth® являются собственностью компании Bluetooth SIG, Inc. и используются GN по лицензии. Все другие торговые марки или торговые названия являются собственностью их соответствующих владельцев.

警告

使用本產品前，請仔細閱讀以下安全須知。

一般安全信息！

- 如果您身上安裝了起搏器或其他電子醫療裝置，在使用本產品前請先諮詢醫生。
- 務必將本產品置於兒童無法触及的地方！包裝材料中的小零件可能會引起窒息。
- 切勿嘗試自行拆卸產品或配件（除非有適用指南）或將物體插入產品。只有授權的經銷商或服務中心才能打開本產品。
- 如果產品配有軟線，請避免對軟線造成不必要的張力或应力，包括將軟線纏繞在產品上，因為這樣會損壞產品。
- 請小心地將所有產品、軟線和其他配件保持在安全的操作環境中，並避免將產品暴露於雨水、濕氣或其他液體中（如果产品设计用于此用途）。
- 如果產品配有泡沫夾，則它應靠著耳道，而不是進入耳道。
- 如果產品过热、掉落并損壞、軟線或插頭損壞或掉入液體中，請停止使用并联系 GN。
- 請將所有要求放在指定場所（如醫院或“禁止”）关闭所有设备或射无线产品的标志和说明。
- 使用耳塞会削弱您听到其他声音的能力，进行需要全神贯注的活动时谨慎使用，例如道路通行。
- 如果使用 USB 线纜作为本产品充电，請使用状况良好且合适的 USB 线纜，并根据說明为产品充电/供电。請避免将 USB 线纜或适配器插頭暴露于潮湿环境或液体中，如果 USB 线纜或适配器插頭沾水或潮湿，切勿充电或通電使用。
- 为保持产品清洁，請清除插頭或产品或充電器插頭，請清时請使用干燥或微濕的布擦拭。产品线和充电器只能干燥。
- 产品的处置应遵守当地标准和法规（参见 www.blueparrott.com/weee 或 www.jabra.com/weee）。

有關產品警告！</